
METRO P o LIT A N Joseph P. Burt MetruCenter

R T TRANSPORTATION
101 FiththStrcct

Oakland, CA 94O7-470O
COMMLSSION TEL5IO.817.5700

TDDITTY 5 10. 111 7. 5769

FAX 5i0.P17.584R

E-MAiL infn@intc.ca.gov

WEB www.mtc.ca,gnv

Memorandum
TO: Administration Committee DATE: October 28, 2015

FR: Executive Director W. I. 1152

RE: MTC Resolution No. 4181, Revised - FY 2015-16 MTC Agency Budget Amendment

Attached for your review and referral to the Commission for approval is Resolution No. 4181,
Revised, amending the MTC budget for FY 2015-16. In addition to the changes included in
Agenda Item 3 on today’s agenda, this request includes a $275,000 transfer from the reserve to
conduct the joint MTC/ABAG merger study. The budget changes are shown below with the
carryover encumbrance amounts detailed in Attachment A.

The recommended budget changes include carryover funding of $2.7 million in unspent federal
planning funds, some grant adjustments, and an increase for the merger study. The carryover
planning funds will be reallocated to the regional travel model and transit sustainability projects.
Also, staff recommends using a STP PL grant to fund staff cost to offset a reduction of $195,196
in final FHWA PL and FTA 5303 allocations. There is a reduction in the SAFE funds since the
connected vehicle project grant was not awarded. Finally, the adjustment includes a transfer of
$275,000 from the general reserve to implement the study of a merger between MTC and
ABAG. This expenditure will be offset by a future contribution of 50% of the cost from ABAG.

Operating Revenue Revisions Carryover Final Allocation Total

General Planning Revenue (FHWA, FTA 5303) $2,666,473 -$195,196 $2,471,277

Amended Project Transfers
Grant funded Overhead due to the swap of PL with STP 68,446 68,446
grant to fund Staff
Service Authority Freeways (SAFE) -1,000,000
Transfer in from Reserve for MTC/ABAG Merger Study 275,000

Total Amended Revenue & Transfers

Operating Expenses Revisions

Staff Cost (Swap PL with grant funds) -$126,750 -$126,750
Contractual Expenses

Transit Sustainability 1,351,619 1,351,619
Regional Data Analyses 1,314,854 1,314.854
Professional Services -1,000,000
MTC/ABAG Merger Study 275,000

Total Operatin2 Expenses $1,X1 4,723



Administration Committee
October 28, 2015
Page 2 of 2

Prior Year Revenue

In addition to the recommended budget changes, there is also approximately $6.1 million in
carryover encumbrances, primarily for contracts executed in FY 2014-15 with work remaining in
FY 2015-16. Both contract and funding sources are detailed in Schedule A.

Multi-Year Federal Grants

The multi-year federal grants budget was revised to remove $3.6 million for the connected
vehicle grant because MTC’s application was not selected, and to add $90,000 for the HEPP
Travel model grant after it got re-obligated to fund travel forecast research studies. The FY 2014-
15 grant balances were also updated for the final audit numbers.

The budget detail is in Attachment B of the MTC budget.

Reserve Adjustments

Staff recommends that this Committee forward MTC Resolution No. 4181, Revised, to the
Commission for approval.

Sin

J:\COMMITTE\Administration\20 15 by Morith\1 I _November 201 5\4_Resolution 418 I_MTC Budget Amend .docx



Attachment A

Prior Year Contract Carryover

Regional Transportation Plan & Data Analysis $1,299,796
Regional Traveler & Transit Information 1,240,749
Various Programs 433,718
Pavement Management System 429,760
Implement Lifeline Program 476,890
Transit Sustainability Project 1,313,219
Arterial Operations & Freeway Performances 516,912
Legal Services 420,165
Total $6,131,209

Prior Year Revenue Carryover

General Fund $1,954,000
FHWA and FTA 5303 809,003
SAFE 1,422,154
State Transit Assistance 630,327
RM2 216,803
PPM 75,017
Local Cities 718,830
PTAP — LM 174,730
TFCA 76,565
AB664 51,525
2% Transit 2,255
Total $6,131,209



Date: June 24,2015
W.L: 1152

Referred By: Administration
Revised: 11/18/15-C

ABSTRACT

Resolution No. 4181, Revised

This resolution approves the Agency Budget for FY 2015-16.

This resolution was revised on November 18, 2015 for budget changes. The changes include FY
20 14-15 Budget amendments as well as carryover funding approved in prior years. In addition a
transfer of $275,000 from reserve is required for a study of the MTC/ABAG merger
implementation plan.

Further discussion of the agency budget is contained in the Executive Director’s memorandum
dated June 3, 2015 and in the Executive Director’s memorandum dated October 28, 2015. An
updated budget is attached as Attachments A, B and C.



Date: June 24,2015
W.I.: 1152

Referred By: Administration

Re: Metropolitan Transportation CommissiontsAgency Budget for FY 2015-16

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

RESOLUTION NO. 4181

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC or the Commission) is
the regional transportation planning agency for the San Francisco Bay Area pursuant to
Government Code Section 66500 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, on April 22, 2015 the Commission approved MTCs Overall Work Program
(OWP) for Fiscal Year 2015-16 with the adoption of MTC Resolution No. 4183; and

WHEREAS, the OWP identifies MTC’s unified work program for FY 2015-16; and

WHEREAS, the final draft MTC Agency Budget for FY 20 15-16 as reviewed and
recommended by the Administration Committee is consistent with the OWP as adopted pursuant

to MTC Resolution No. 4183; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that MTCs Agency Budget for FY 20 15-16, prepared in accordance to
generally accepted accounting principles and modified accrual, attached hereto as Attachment A,
and incorporated herein as though set forth at length, is approved; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that MTC delegates to its Administration or Operations Committees the
authority to approve all contracts and expenditures in MTC’s Agency Budget for FY 20 15-16,

providing that there shall be no increase in the overall budget without prior approval of the

Commission; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that MTC’s Executive Director, or the responsible MTC staff person
designated by the Executive Director, shall submit written requests to the Administration or

Operations Committees for approval of consultants, professional services, and expenditures

authorized in the MTC Agency Budget for FY 2015-16; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that MTC’s Executive Director, and the Chief Financial Officer are
authorized to carry over and re-budget all grants, contracts and funds properly budgeted in the
prior year for which expenditures were budgeted and encumbered and which will take place in
FY 2015-16; and, be it further



MTC Resolution No. 4181
Page 2

RESOLVED, that the Commission authorizes that the use of funds from the general fund
for cash flow purposes, as an advance on authorized expenditures until the expenditures have
been reimbursed; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the Commission authorizes the designation of certain reserves for
FY 201 5-16 as follows: Benefits, Liability, Compensated leave, Encumbrances, Building, and
Fixed Asset Replacement. The Chief Financial Officer is authorized to set aside a $1,250,000
liability reserve and establish a $800,000 contract budget against the liability reserve. The Chief

Financial Officer is authorized to utilize the funds in the Benefits Reserve to meet any
obligations resulting from the requirements of or changes in the employee labor agreements. No
additional expenditures shall be authorized from any designated reserves authorized by MTC’s
Agency Budget for FY 2015-16 without prior authorization of the Administration Committee;
and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the total of full time regular and project employees is established at
204 and will not be increased without approved increase to the appropriate FY 2015-16 budget
and that the Executive Director or Designee is authorized to manage all contract, hourly or
agency employees within the authorized FY 20 15-16 budgets; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that MTC’s Executive Director, or the responsible MTC staff person
designated by the Executive Director, shall furnish the Administration Committee with a
monthly financial report to reflect budgeted and actual income, expenditures, obligations for
professional and consultant services and such other information and data as may be requested by
the Administration Committee.

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

The above resolution was entered into by
the Metropolitan Transportation Commission
at a regular meeting of the Commission
held in Oakland, California on June 24, 2015.



Date: June 24,2015
W.I.: 1152

Referred by: Administration
Revised: 11/18/2015-C

Attachments A, B, C
Resolution No. 4181, Revised

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

AGENCY BUDGET

FY 2015-16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Budget Summary 1

Revenue Detail 2

Expense Summary 5

Contractual Services 6



-.4 C -4

Ia

__

I

__



I REVENUE DETAIL I

I General Planning Revenue

FTA SectIon 5303
PTA 5303 carryover FYi 5
FI’A 5303 Final Allocation FY15
Sustainable Transportation Planning Grant
FHWA 1/2% PL
FHWA FL Fatal Allocation FY15
‘l1jAj’L carryover FY’15
TDA (PlannlnglAdmlnlstrative)

I Subtotal: General Plinntno Revenue

Other MTC Revenue
STIP-PPM
I-tOri lane lines
Interest

Subtotal: MTC Other Revenue

Criginel BUDGET
FY 2015-16

$3247073
0
0

300,000
7,546,404

0
a

12,300,000

$23,353,477 I

$1,142,057
400,000

20,000

(___=_ 51,652,067 I

Asnendad BUDGET Change % Change $
FY 2015-18 lncllDect neilflat)

S3247,073 0% $0
v3ffi4jr 100%

iSOi -100%
300,000 0% 0

7,546,404 0% 0
(200,702) -100%

-

e7.e2e l00’. iqae7e
12.300,000 0% 0

525,055,751 7% $1 .662,274

$1,142,067 0% 50
400,000 0% 0

20,000 0% 0

j $1,662,067 0% $0

Operating Tranalers
BATA 1%
Transfer BATA FIM2
BATA Reimbursements (Audit/misc, contracts)
Eapress Lanes
RAFC Management Services
Service Authority Freeways Expressways (SAFE)
Exchange Fund Transfer
STA Transfer
2% Transit Transfers
Transfer in from Resuwe . Move related
Transfer in from Rasurve . MTC/ABAG Study
Transfer In from Liability Reserve
Transfer in from SAFE & BATA for computer capital
Grant Funded - Overhead
Capital Programs Overhead

I Subtotal: Tr.nslera from other funds 1

L evenue I

S7,007.000
1.792,000
1.367,000

375,000
531,760

3,527.806
1 0.COD.050
2.74 9.C00

51 r,254
1,000,000

600.000
280,000

1,563.267
1,856,190

633,841,2681

$58,886,810 I

57.087.000 0% SO
1,792,000 0% 0
1,367,900 0% 0

375.000 0% 0
531,769 0% 0

2.527,886 -28% (1,000.000)
tO.000.000 0% 0
2.749.1)00 0% 0

5t1.254 0% 0
1,000,000 0% 0

275,000 100% 275.000
800,000 0% 0
280,000 0% 0

2,03t.713 3% 68,446
1.856,190 0% 0

533,184,712) -2% )5656.554t

$59,892,530 I 2% ( 51,005,72C

I Locat Revenue Grents
tAsc. Ruvenue (PMP Satesi
TFCA (Rogonal Rideshare). Spare the Air.
Citins

Subtotal: LxOat Revenue Granta I

I Total Current Year Revenue

S800.000)
1 ,204,967J

541,3111

$2,546,278

SS1,433,Q8J

$800,000 0% SO
1.204,007 0% 0

541,311 0% 1 0

I $2,546,278 I 0% SO

F 562,438,8081 2% I $1,005,720 I

I MTC Prior Year Project Revenue 7

Prior Year Project Revenue - Federal/Slate
FTA 5303
FHWA
State Transit Assisrence )STA)

Subtotal:

Prior Year Project Revenue- Local
General Pund
Transportation Funds for Clean Air (TFCA1
Service Authority for Freeways/Expressways (SAFE)
PTAP LM
PPM
AM2IBATA Reimb
AS 664
local Cilvu
2% Transit

Subtolai.

Totaf PrIor Year Project Revenue

603.4j
442,6501
464,64j

Si 51 O,T18

774,481r 84,522
630.327

$1,439,330 I

LI

__

342.892 I

0 51.525
279.197 7t2,930

—— -
7,960 2,2551

EZ54,517 S4,69

__________________

( $6,131,209)

Summarized Budget 10126120t5



Um
nn

nn
nn

nn
n

n H
(A

(A
(A

(A
(a

(a

!

_
_
_

q

a

(A
(a

0
ll

J’
J(

8
8

8
8

_
_
_
_
_
_

11
11

-
.

0
0

M
C

.
2.

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

2.
2.

2.
‘-

.

C
,

(A
(a

(A
(A

p
0

-
‘

0
1

M
0
0
)

0
)

(
0

((
1

0
0

)
4

g



CAPITAL PROJECTS I

Annual Transfer from Receive to Capital

Annual Capital Expense

OrigtnhI BUDGET

Fl 2015-16

F $1,543,000 I

$1,543,000

Amended BUDGET Change % Change S
Fl 2015-16 lncJ(Dec) no.1(0Cc)

I $1,543,000 I 0% I sot

E $1543000 1 % $0 I

Hub Signage Program
Revenue
Prop. lB

RM2
Real Time Sign. BART
Reul Flap Sign - STA

LTD Budget
Thni Fl 2015-16

59,856.450
362,000

300,000
166,300

$10,054,450

Amended BUDGET
Fl 2015-16

$0

$0

LTD Budget
Thru Fl 2015-16

$5,856,450
362,003
300,000

166.300
$10,664,750

Expense

Staff
Gonsullanis

51,200.000
9,484.750

$10,654,450

$0

0
So

$1,200,000
9,484,750

$1 0,684,750

Summarined Rudn,i ¶nma/nn,o



CONTRACTUAL SERVICES DETAIL
New Contractual and Professional Services

Work Element DescrlptlonIPurpoae

liii Support Commission Standing Committees
Planning Programs - Other
TOTAL

1112 Implement Public Information Program
LWV Monitor
Photography services for MTC/BATA
Designs Production ServIces
On-call FacSlatlorr and Outreach
PDA Communication
Digital Promotion & AnalysIs
Awards Program
MTC web integratianlporlal
TOTAL

1121 Plan 9ay Area
Develop Public Involvement
Event Expenses
CEO Outruech
Pubic OpinlarrlRevenus Polls (2 total)
Digital ToolnNlsualization
EIR Development
MTC/ABAG Merger Implementation Plan
Eupreso Lane Settlement Agreeemerrt
Plan 8ay Area Implementation
Pian Bay Area Future Trends
SCS/RTP Piun Development
Economic Deve’opment Strategy
TOTAL

1122 Analyze Regionat Data using 015 and Travel Models
Travei Model AssIstance
Land use Model Research
Travel Model Research
TechnIcal Support tar Web Based Projects
Leverage SHRP2 Investment
Consolidated household travel
Regional Transit on Board
Freight Modeling Program
Evolving Transport Research Program Dvvolopment
Pilot tare Coordination project
Web-Based Projects/Visuiloarlon
Modeling Hardware & Land use
Modeling Sottwure
Bay Area Travel Survey
Evolving Transport Research Program Development
TOTAL

1124 Regional Goods Movement Plan
Regional Goods Movement Study
HUD Foflow-up Ettorts
Suslalnabie Transportation Planning
Zero Emission Freight Study
TOTAL

1132 Advocacy Coalitions
Legisiative advocates - Sacramento
Mineta Transportation Institute
Legislative advocates - Washington DC,
TOTAL

1152 Agency Financial Management
Financial Audit
Project Audits
OPEB Actuary
Financial System Upgrade
TOTAL

1163 AdmInIstrative Services
Orgenlzationet end Compensation
Ergonomics
Move misled Projects
internship Program
TOTAL

Original BUDGET
FY 2015-It

St 50,000
$tso,ooo

525.000
50,000

1 5o,01
25,000
50,000
25,000
15,000

125,000
$465,000

$0
t50,000
450,000

$600,000

St 51,000
100,000
263,000

$51 4,000

$400,000

ci
20,000

5435,000

5100.000
75.000

L 150,000
136,000

$461,000

Amended BUDGET
FY 2015-16

EJ— $150,000

I $25,000

1 50.000
150,000

I 25,000

1 50,000
25,000
15.000

[ 125,000

$465,000

175,000
100,000
50,000

145,000
75.000

370.000
275 .000

50,000

SI 240 000

$150,000
250.000

50,000
100,000
100,000
75,000

1,624.555
50.000
50.000

0
0
0
0
0

$2,649,565

150,0gI
450,000

=-
S600,tt00

S15i,00J
100,000
263,000

$514,000

S4

_______

15.000 I
I $435,000

F $100,000

L

________

150.000 I

$4610001

Change 5
jIncJ(Dec)

50

I so

0]
L_

0

275,

s275_0j

L so

0
0

1,074.565

0

S1,074,sus

so I
0]

0
$0

$0

60

$0
$0

0

$0

so

0
So

175,0001
100,000
50,000

145,000 I
75,000

370,000

Sses,ooo

Surrrmanzed Buduer rO,2e12n15



CONTRACTUAL SERVICES DETAIL

Work Element DascriptiorrtPurpoae Original BUDGET
FY 2015-16

Amended BUDt7
FY 2015-16

Change S
lnci(Oac)

1161 information Technology Servicea
Nelworlc)Security Support
Web/DO Application Developmentllrrlegratlon
Net’aork Assistance
Enterprise data and process review
Document sensing
Move Assistance/Project Management
TOTAL

1212 Performance Meaauring and Monitoring
State ot the RagictcriPetiormance Monitoring
RTP Performance
State ot Good Repair Performance Analysis

SO I
50,000
50,000

350,000
50,000 I

150,000
S650,0Oj

5150.000
75,0D0
75,000

$300,000

$0
50,000
50.000

350,000
50,000

150,000
$650,000

$150,000
75,000
75,000

$300,000

$0
0
0

So
1222 Regional Ilideshare Program

Sit Rideshuring Program Operations
511 Program Marketing
SO 1339 implementation
TOTAL

1223 Operational Support for Regional Programs
TMC Legacy Projects end Contingency
Park N Rtde
ITS Architecture
TMS Technical Advisor & Guldeance Bend,
TOTAL

$1,000,000
200,000

0
$1,200,000

so
¶50.000
200,000

0
5350,000

SI 000,000
200,001)

51.200.000

50
150,000
200,000

0
$350,000

H

ol
ol

sol

Sot

ol
ol

sol
1224 Regional Traveler Information

511 TraIt id Real Time Transtt
HSP5t1 tReaiTime
Sit Web Services
Sri Transit
till ESRI License
Trip planner License
Connected Vehicle
TOTAL

1228 Regional Tranaportation Emergency Operation
Sateltile TatephoneAnnual Operarlons
Transit Emergency Response
EOC Training & Support
TOTAL

1229 Regional Tranaportation Emergency Planning
Ongoing Emergency Exercise Support
Emergency Response Strategies
Joint Operations at Beam Sheet
Transit Service Contingency
TOTAL

52,191,500
127,000

121,000
891,000

5,900
14,000

1000,000
$4,350,400

$50,000
0

75,000
$125,000

$300,000
100,000

1,100,000
134,000

St .834,000

$2,191,500
127.000
¶21,000
651.000

5.900
14,000

$3,350,400

550.000

75,000
$125,000

5300,000
100,000

1,100.000
334 .000

SI .834,000

SO

0
0

So
1233 Tranaportalion Anal Management

Sottwsre Development anti Maintenance
Transit Capital Invantury
Sottware Training Support
TAM Plan Development and Performance
PTAP Prnjecls
Quality Assurance Program
TOTAL

1234 Arterial Operatlona
Arlerial Operallons - Neet Genaratlon
TOTAL

1235 Incident Management
Incident Manegement Task Force
TOTAL

1237 Freeway Performance Iniliative
Managed LANES Master Pian (Study)
FRI Trattic OperatIons/Corridor Analysts
Active Trattic Management Strategies

TOTAL

1311 Lifeline Planning
Community. Eased Transpamlallon Plan Funding Ag
CBTP Grant Program
Litalirta Cycle I
Coordinated Plan Updale
TOTAL

S90O.01
100.000 I
34,4101
75,000

50,000
51,343,386

sol

5100,0001
$100,000

5300,000 I
50,000 I

625.000 I
ol

$975,000

$3600001

__________

89,000
000l
100,000

$I,349.000j

5900,000 I
100,000 I
34,4101
75.01)0 I

183,97i1
50,000

51.343,398

50
So

$100,000
5100.000

$300,000
50,000

625,000
0

$975,000

$360,000 I
89.000 I

SOO.OJ
100,000

$1,349,000

I sol
I sol

$01
I so

Lso I

sot

_____

01
-

sj

SO
0
0

So

Summarized Budget 1012812015



CONTRACTUAL SERVICES DETAIL

Work Element DescriptioniPurpose

1413 Climate Initiative
Climate Adapliun Consulting (BARC)
EV Stratag:c Council
Regional Transponlatlon Sea Level Rise
TOTAL

Original BUDGET
FY 2015-16

$80,000

$116,000

Amended BUDGET
FY 2015-16

$80,000
35,000

$115,000

Change $
lncJ(Oec)

$0
0
0

50

1512 Federal TIP Ccvetopmerrl
REMI Financial Forcast Modal
TOTAL

550.000
550,000

$50,000
$50,000

$0 I

1514 Regional Assistance Programs
Pentonnance audits’ TDA audit 6 RM2 Ovarsighr
TOTAL

1515 Regional Assistance Programs
FMS T1PRTP linkage 0 Mapping
FMS User Interlace Upgrade
TOTAL

1517 Transit Sustainability
Transit SustainebOity Planning
Want Contra Costa Rapid Transit Study
SRTP
Transit Core Capacity Analysis
TOTAL

1516 New Freedom
On Call PaciLlallon tsr Mobility Management
TOTAL

5250.000
$250,000

F
125.000

$126,000

5761.254

300,000
0

$1,061,254

$5,000
$5,000

$250,000
5250.000

$0
125,000

$125,000

$1,544,159

300,000

$1,844,159

$5,000r $5,001)

$0
$0

0
0

So

$782,905
0
0
0

$782,905

$0
50

1611 Transportation and Land Use Coordination
ABAG FHWNFIASI03ITONProp.84
Tmnsil Oriented Atlordabis Housing Fund
PDA Assessment
Complete Streets Tachnical Assistance
Bike! Pad Coasts Program
Conlerence Sponsorship tar RaliVolutlon
Paniring Program
TOTAL

Legal Servicea

Encumbrances Contracts

Total consultant contracts:

$2,166,091
10.000.000

40,000
60.000
15,000

t25,000
$12,406,091

$800,000

so

532,554,131

$2,166,091
10,000.000

40,000
60,001)
15,000

125,000
$12,406,091

5800,000

s°I

$33,666,601 I

I $01

I 51.132,4701

Summarized Budget 10128/2015



LTD Federal Grants Budget Attachment B

CMAO Grants

I HPPIVPP GRANTS I
1739 VPPL Value PRICING

r HUDGrant I
1737 HUG Grant

$482,045 362.76g 5119,276 $0 So so $119,276
$482045 $382789 $119,278 $0 so so 5119,275

52,997,213 52,884,398 5302,817 50 SO SO $302,817

L_. Other Grants

1 2 3 (1-2) 4 5 6 7 = (3+4-5-5)SW Grants LTD Grant LTD Actual & Eric Bilance New Grant stan budgati Consultant budget Balance
tan, FY 2018 tars, FT eeis thru FT 2015 FY2O15-18 J_2Q15-16j FY 2015-18 FT 2015-16

Grant N/ Fund Project DescrIption
Source N
6064-1461582 Staton Area Planning
6084-156 1585 FlegIorrat Streets and Roads
0084162 1590 Freeway Performance Initiative
6160018 1595 Freeway Perlorroance Initlalrve
6084-175 1801 CMA Planning
6084-176 1803 511 Grant
8084178 1805 Regional Streets and Roads
6084-179 1608 Pavement Management
6084-188 1812 OBAG Regional PDA
6084-187 1811 OBAG Regional PDA - ABAG
NEW Arterial Operitiena

$4,256,088 $2,096,406 $2,159,692 SO SO 5358500 $1,901,182
378.695 5378,695 0 0 0 0 0
424,555 $215,451 209,104 0 0 0 209104
410,412 $0 410,412 0 410.412 0 (0)

26270,086 $10,693,339 15,586,750 0 1,094,196 8183.000 6,309,554
28,112,035 $8,569,979 19,542,056 0 1,274,193 13,475,377 4.792,486

736,817 $111,042 625,775 0 34,410 265,590 325,775
4,136,596 51,478,360 2,658236 0 0 1,420,000 1238,236
8,740305 $615,735 8,124,570 0 0 2,834.000 5,290.570
1,340.000 $660,000 680,000 0 0 660,000 20,000
3.000,000 5560,000 2,500,000 0 0 2,500,000 0

$77,805,592 525,309,007 552,495,585 58 $2,813,211 529,586,467 $19,986,906

]
$837,149 5837,149 50 50 50 50 50
5.216,365 1,653,858 3,562,507 0 641,756 1,200,000 1,720751
3.700,527 1.654,817 2,045.710 0 0 1,542,678 503,032
2,040,065 984,831 1,055,254 0 141,788 0 913,466
7,153,941 1,767,305 5,386,636 0 1,417.423 1,500.000 2,469,213
5,935,774 867,620 5,068,154 0 402,040 2,408,000 2,258,114

11,273,187 5,297216 5.975971 0 958.147 1,613,623 3,404,201
3,833,946 671,234 3.162.712 0 0 1,500,000 1,662,712
1,725.000 168,253 1,556,747 0 0 1,185,000 371,747

0 0 0 10,840,0110 C 10,840,000 0
0 0 0 7,000.000 I) 7,000,000 0

541,71 5,974 513,962,283 527813,691 $17,840,060 $3,551,154 $28,788,301 Si 3,303,236

Incident Management & FPI
Arledal Oporelions
Climate InitIatives Program Public Outreach
Climate Initiatives Evaluation
Freeway Pertorrrrarrce Initiative
Incident Management
511 Grant
Freeway Performance Corridor Studies
Regional Bicycle Program
Incident Management
Climate Initiatives CYCLE 2

6084-1391584
6054-160 1589
6084.154 1591
6084 165 1592
61611-0181596
6160-020 1800
6084-176 1504
6084-180 1609
6084 188 1614
NEW
NEW

90-V555 1613
37-X076 1614
37-X043 1620
37-X064 1622
37X104 1625
37-X133 1627
37-X164 1629
37-X177 1630
34-0011631
340024 1633
New
New
57-X023 1623
57-X032 1624
57-X050 1626
57-X074 1628
57-X109 1632

I FTA GRANTS I
JARC
JARC
JARC
JARC
JARC
JARC
JARC
JARC
FTA 5339
FlA 5339
FTA 5339
TIGER GRANT
New Freedom
New Freedom
New Freedom
New Freedom
New Freedom

$18,913 14,064 54,549 50 SO 54,549 50
347,421 0 347,421 0 0 265,248 82.173

29.252 0 29.252 0 0 0 29,252
68,993 0 88,993 0 0 0 68,993

304,533 0 304,533 0 0 0 304,533
369,493 82,311 287,182 0 0 0 287,152
684,619 2,200 682,419 0 15.526 0 666,893

2,430,952 276.685 2,154,267 0 0 0 2,154,267
10,508,277 840,438 9,665,839 0 0 9,685,839 0
12,240,015 0 12,240,015 0 0 12,240,015 0

0 0 0 I 1,565,979 0 11,585,978 0
1,000,000 t12,140 887,860 0 0 887,860 0

I50,28 24,334 126,594 0 0 0 126,594
41.250 34,157 7,093 0 0 0 7,093

375,031 179,106 195,925 0 0 0 195,925
1,308,460 1,014,849 293,611 0 0 0 293,611
1.383.631 425,793 957.838 0 100.166 857,672

$31,279,468 $3,008,077 $28,273,391 511,565.979 $IS,528 534,729,856 55,094.188

Total Federal Grants Budget

liii FHWA - Climate Change 5167,356 157,251 5105 50 50 51051110 [iEPP Travel Model (Reobfgated) $90,000 SO $90,000 0 0 590,000 01112 FHWA - SHRP2 700,000 41,944 658,056 0 0 0 658,056NEW Climate initiatives CYCLE 2 7,713,000 7,713,000 0
$957,356 $208,195 $748,161 57,713,000 50 S7,803,000 $858,181

$155,237,848 S45,483,727 $109,753,921 $37,118,979 $5,389,891 $101,018,424 $39,484,585

Summarized Budget 10282015



CONTRACTUAL SERVICES DETAIL Federal Grants

Work Element DescriptlonlPurprree

1122 Analyze Regional Data using 015 and Travel Models
Travel Model

TOTAL

1152 Agency Finenciaf Management
Projecl Audits
TOTAL

1222 Regional Rldeshere Program
511 Pr tam Operations
511 Program Marketing
Rideshare: Employer Services (CMAs)
SB 1336
TOTAL

1223 OperatIonal Support for Regional Programs
ThIS Technical Advisor & Guldeance Bench
TOTAL

1224 RegIonal Traveler Information
511 Tralllc Real Time Transit
511 TransIt
HG
Connected Vehicles
511 ESR1 License
TOTAL

1233 Pavement Management System
Soltwarra Training Support
P.TAP Projects
TOTAL

1234 Arterial Operations Coordination
Program tar Arlenai System
Arterial Operations Neal Generalon
TOTAL

1235 IncIdent Management
Incident Management Task Force
l880 1CM
TOTAL

Original BUDGET

Fl 2015-16

So
so

$200,000
$200,000

$2,549,000
$374,000
450,000

93,000
53.466,000

so
$0

$6,103,000
5.302.000

3,600,000
111.000

$15,116,000

5265,590
1,420,000

$1,665,590

1 $1,200,000
3,000.000

54.200,000

$140,000
13,108,000

513,248,000

Amended BUDGET

[ P12015-Is

590,000
$90,000

5200.000
5200,000

52,549.000
$374,000

450,000
93,000

$3,466,000

SO
so

$6,103,000
5,302,000

0
0

111,000
$11,516,000

5265,590
1,420,000

$1,685,590

51,200,000
2,500,000

$3,700,000

$140,000
13,108,000

$13,248,000

Change S

lflcJ(D.c)

590.000
$90,000

so
so

so
50

0
p

$0

$0
so

$0
0

so

so
(500.0001

($500,000)

so
0

so

1237 Freeway Performance Initiative
FPI Implamanrailan and Ramp Maiming
P71 Tralllc OpsrarionslConidor Analysis
TOTAL

1310 , implement Lifeline Transportation Program
Lileline Planning
TOTAL

1413 Climate Initiative
Bike ID Wsrtr Day
Climale inillalrve Outreach and Marketing program
TOTAL

$1,500,000
1,500,000

$3,000,000

$269,797
$269,797

so
$17,197,678
$17,197,676

51,500,000)n— i.500S

$3,000,000 I

$269,797
$289,797

$150,000
$17,197,678
517,347,678

so
0

$0

$0
$0

$150,000
$0

$150,000

1512 Federal TIP Development
Transit Capiral inveritOi
Transit Operators
TOTAL

1517 Transit Sustainabilily
TrOnuil Core Cupacty Analysis
TOTAL

1518 New Freedom
New Freedom Projects
TOTAL

1519 Transit Core
Transit Core Study
TOTAL

1611 Tranaportellon arid Land Use Coordination
ABAG - STP
BCDC SIP
CMAs SIP
Access Public Lands near Transit
PDA impiernentuIian Studies
SR 82 Study
PDA Piunning Grant
TOTAL

ITotal Federal funded Consultants

50
34,312,271

534,312.271

so
so

5100,166
5100,166

51,000,000
51,000,000

51,359,000 1
351,000

7,133,000

500,0001
515,000
275,000

1,902,500
SI 2.035.Sj

$105,831,602 I

SO
33,471,833

$33,471,833

$0 I

$100,166
$100,166

$887,860
$887,860

$1,359,000
351,000 I
500.000

515,000
275,000

1,902,500

L_ $12,035,500

I S101,01B,5W

so
(840,436)

L ($840,438)

$0
$0

$0
$0

)$l12,T)J
($1 12,140)1

I 164.81 2,67u)J

Summarized Budget 10/28/2015



Clipper Operating: Original BUDGET
FY 2015-16

Attachment C

Amended BUDGET Change S
FY 2015-16 lncJlDec)

Revenue:
CMAQ
RM2
STA
Transit Operators

$0
2,825000

17,856667
17,914,400

$38,596,067

$0 100%

2,825,000 0%

17,856,667 0%

17,914,400 0%
$38,596,067 0%

$0
0
0
0

$0

Expenses:
Salaries and Benefits
Temporary Agency
Travel & Membership
PromotionlOutreachlFare Inc.
Bad Debt
Clipper Operations

$1,574,567

0
72,100

3,890,000
0

33,059,400

$38,596,067

$1,574,567 0% $0
0 0% 0

72,100 0% 0
3,890,000 0% 0

0 0% 0
33,059,400 0% 0

$38,596,067 0% $0

Clipper Capital: LTD Budget
Thru FY201516

Amended BUDGET
FY 2016-16

LTD Budget
Thru FY2015-16

Revenue:
CMAQ
Card Sales
ARRA
FTA
STP
STA
Prop 18
SFMTA
GGGHTD
BART
MTC Exchange Fund
BATA
Transit Operators
WETA
Sales Tax

Expense:
Staff Costs
Travel
Pilot Equipment Maintenance
Transit Agency Funded Projects
Design
Site Preparation
Conslruction
Consultants
Engineering
Communications
Marketing
Financial Services
Equipment
Clipper Cards
Other

$71,675,201 SO $71,675,201
$4,851,267 0 $4,851,267
11,000,000 0 11,000,000
25,177,072 0 25.177,072
43,605,002 0 43,605,002
21,207,597 0 21,207,597

1,000,000 0 1,000,000
3,905,421 0 3,905,421
2,975,000 0 2,975,000

725,000 0 725,000
8,269,158 0 8,269,156

27,124,813 0 27,124,813
11,807,000 0 11,807,000

603,707 0 603,707
99,311

$234,025,549

$11,022,524

0

SO

$0

99,311

$225,763,898

$11,022,524

3,208

3,093,834

11,660,707

54690,574
3,899,437

21,867,682

22,365,903

7,953,061

1.583,000
2,212,029

391,600

44,074,714

13,140,095

35,867,181

$225,763,898

0 3,208
0 3,093,634
0 11,860,707
0 54,690,574
0 3,899,437
0 21,867,662
0 22,365,903
0 7,953.061
0 1,583,000
0 2,212,029
0 391,600
0

0
0

so

44,074,714

13,140,095
35,887,181

$225,763,898

Summarized Budget 10125/2015



nor Year Contractual arid ProfeSsional Servicea

Plan Bay Aiea
Bay Area Coundli Economic
Berabery Coast
Visual Strategies
Rosa Foundation tot Communities
Richmond Main Street
Southern Haywarri Parish
SELA Leerning
Scund of Hope Radio NetwoA
TOTAL

1122 Analyze Regionat Data uaing GIS and Travel Model5
Corey, Canapary
ETC institute
Redhiti Group
Synthicity LLC
Parsons Brincke,hott
TOTAL

1124 Regional Goods Movement Ptan
ACTC
San Francisco Transp Authority
Cambridge Systematics
TOTAL

1152 Agency Pinartoist Management
Pricewateouse Coopers
TOTAL

1153 AdmInistrative Servicea
Pathways Or Students
Carl Warren
Cushmen & Weketleld
1(011 & Associates
Pamela Hurt
international Ettectverress
GovOelivery
Customized
Ergonomlc
Share Squared
TOTAL

1212 Performance Measuring and Monitoring
Lowercase Productions
TOTAL

1222 Regional Rideshare Program
Parsons Bnnkerttott
TOTAL

1223 Operational Suppom for Regional Programs
Atkins North America nc. (PBS & J)
tarts, tnt
Gelcan
Kirniey Horn
Camttndge Systematic5
TOTAL

1224 Regional Traveler lnlormeflan
Civlc Resource Group
LEIDOS
LEIDOS
Kimley Horn
CA Li A A NS
TOTAL

‘*225 Regional Transportation Emergency Planning
URS
OKS & Associates
TOTAL

1233 Pavement Management System
Adhere Systems
Quallty Engng Solutions
OesMeccu cam
Nichols Consulting
CA Slate University Chico
AMS Consulting
JG3 Consulting
Bellecci & Associates
Capitol Asset A Pavement
Herris S Assoclae5
Nichols Consulting
TOTAL

1234 Arterial Operations Coordination
Kimley Horn & Asscc
lIens
TOTAL

123$ tncident Management
Kimtey Horn
TOTAL

Work Etement Desoriplio&purpo

1121

AMENDED BUDGET
FY 2015-18

St 37,654

$32,625

920
534

E422

025

E626

$57,000
$122,263

S I 0,559
$52

Sip

St 2, 6 55
768

Summarized Budgetl012812tJt5



1237 Freew5yPedormance inifilliee
cehr& Peers
kimley Horn
kitilason
Cambnd9a
‘iRS
TOTAL

1311 implement Lifeline Program
CH2M HIS
TOTAL

1512 Federal lip Deseiopment

CH2M -fill
TOTAL

1514 Regionaim, Programs
PerIo9 & AsSociates
TOTAL

Tranmi Sustainabiti.y

M113, Inc
PC,Jpg
AC Transit
Nelson Nygaans
ARLIP North America Ltd
WETA
Sonorna County Trantt
ECCTA
Mann Transit
CCC TA
WCCTA
Vacavlne City of
Sononia Cray Transp. Authonty
LAVTA
Union City at
West Contra Costa Transit
TOTAL

Tranepo,tatIOn For Liveijie Communii,
ToIa Dejgn
Economic S Plarrnlng
TOTAL

tnlormtj0Technoto9Service5
Sm,5 Squared
TOTAL

Fund 105
Thomas Law Group
Gtynn 5 Finley
Hanson Bttdpent
Myers Nave
TOTAL

Total Prior Year end PrOfeSSIonal Services

1517

9,94O

65

47

$20,629
540 000
$40,oØ

$100,000

$103,871
5103,571

5302.922
$80,003

533059
54,194

$420,155

1,2Q9

Pane t2rnIt2
Summarized Rudget 10/28/2015


